the issuance of a BCMS conciliation order.

In this case, the conciliation order, CMS No. 265328, was issued to
petitioner on October 2, 2015.  However, the petition in this matter was not filed
with the Division of Tax Appeals until January 26, 2016, or one hundred and
sixteen (116) days later.”

5.  In petitioner’s response to the notice of intent to dismiss petition, he argues that the

Division of Tax Appeals should exercise its jurisdiction to review the notice of intent to dismiss

if it believes there is a justifiable excuse.